Brittany Giampola,

The Monmouth County Board of Elections performed a post-election audit, Wednesday,
November 19 in compliance with the provisions outlined in N.J.S.A. 19:61-9 and guidelines
issued by the New Jersey Secretary of State Office. The audit was open to the public.

The batches for the audit were randomly selected by the public on November 18, 2025. Attached
is the listing of the batches divided by Legislative district and sorted alphabetically by town. The
voting machine, mail-in and provisional ballots were subject to a hand-to-eye count for the
offices of State Senate, General Assembly, Board of County Commissioners, and local Mayor
and Council/Committee races.

The tabulation accuracy was 100% with the exception of mail-in ballots containing ambiguous
marks. To clarify, the tabulators may not record contests containing check marks, resting pen
points or marks adjacent of the oval in contrast to completely filled-in ovals. These ballots are
sent to adjudication for further review. A discrepancy in what was considered to be a ballot
eligible for adjudication and a ballot with a voters initials accounted for the differences between
the final results and the audited results.

If you should have any concerns or questions, please contact me.
Regards,
Tracee Johnson, Chief Clerk

Monmouth County Board of Elections
732 431-7802 x5766



Legistlative District 10
Municipality

Brielle
Spring Lake Heights

Legislative District 11

Asbury Park
Bradley Beach
Eatontown

Fair Haven

Fair Haven

Fair Haven

Fair Haven
Freehold Township
Freehold Township
Ocean

Shrewsbury Borough

Legislative District 12

Manalapan
Millstone

Legislative District 13

Aberdeen
Aberdeen
Aberdeen
Hazlet
Keansburg
Keyport
Middletown
Middletown
Middletown
Monmouth Beach
Oceanport

Legislative District 30

Howell
Lake Como

Batch #

A13
217/218

C128
989/990
A53
C81
C78
A115
309/310
897/898
B157
A41
B139

399/400
861/862

C2

C6
141/142
509/510
A39
A10
C50

C2

C6

C4

B44

B260
A36

Ballots

Election Day Provisional
Election Day Machine

Mail-in ballots
Election Day Machine
Election Day Provisional
Mail-in ballots

Mail-in ballots

Mail-in ballots
Election Day Machine
Election Day Machine
Mail-in ballots

Mail-in ballots

Mail-in ballots

Election Day Machine
Election Day Machine

Early Voting Provisional
Early Voting Provisional
Election Day Machine
Election Day Machine
Election Day Provisional
Election Day Provisional
Mail-in ballots

Early Voting Provisional
Early Voting Provisional
Election Day Provisional
Mail-in ballots

Mail-in ballots
Election Day Provisional

# of Ballots

20
339

268

100
100

251
295
86
100
58

346
332

14

362
302
39
40
100

10

17
13



