

Brittany Giampola,

The Monmouth County Board of Elections performed a post-election audit, Wednesday, November 19 in compliance with the provisions outlined in N.J.S.A. 19:61-9 and guidelines issued by the New Jersey Secretary of State Office. The audit was open to the public.

The batches for the audit were randomly selected by the public on November 18, 2025. Attached is the listing of the batches divided by Legislative district and sorted alphabetically by town. The voting machine, mail-in and provisional ballots were subject to a hand-to-eye count for the offices of State Senate, General Assembly, Board of County Commissioners, and local Mayor and Council/Committee races.

The tabulation accuracy was 100% with the exception of mail-in ballots containing ambiguous marks. To clarify, the tabulators may not record contests containing check marks, resting pen points or marks adjacent of the oval in contrast to completely filled-in ovals. These ballots are sent to adjudication for further review. A discrepancy in what was considered to be a ballot eligible for adjudication and a ballot with a voters initials accounted for the differences between the final results and the audited results.

If you should have any concerns or questions, please contact me.

Regards,

Tracee Johnson, Chief Clerk Monmouth County Board of Elections 732 431-7802 x5766

Legistlative District 10

Municipality	Batch #	Ballots	# of Ballots
Brielle Spring Lake Heights	A13 217/218	Election Day Provisional Election Day Machine	20 339
Legislative District 11			
Asbury Park Bradley Beach Eatontown Fair Haven Fair Haven Fair Haven Fair Haven Freehold Township Freehold Township Ocean Shrewsbury Borough	C128 989/990 A53 C81 C78 A115 309/310 897/898 B157 A41 B139	Mail-in ballots Election Day Machine Election Day Provisional Mail-in ballots Mail-in ballots Mail-in ballots Election Day Machine Election Day Machine Mail-in ballots Mail-in ballots Mail-in ballots	3 268 4 100 100 7 251 295 86 100 58
Legislative District 12			
Manalapan Millstone	399/400 861/862	Election Day Machine Election Day Machine	346 332
Legislative District 13			
Aberdeen Aberdeen Aberdeen Hazlet Keansburg Keyport Middletown Middletown Middletown Monmouth Beach Oceanport	C2 C6 141/142 509/510 A39 A10 C50 C2 C6 C4 B44	Early Voting Provisional Early Voting Provisional Election Day Machine Election Day Provisional Election Day Provisional Election Day Provisional Mail-in ballots Early Voting Provisional Early Voting Provisional Election Day Provisional Mail-in ballots	14 1 362 302 39 40 100 8 6 4
Legislative District 30			
Howell Lake Como	B260 A36	Mail-in ballots Election Day Provisional	17 13